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DISCLAIMER 

This presentation is prepared for information purposes only, without regard to the objectives, financial situation nor needs of any 

specific person. This presentation does not constitute, or form any part of any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any 

offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any 

contract or commitment whatsoever.  

 

This presentation was prepared exclusively for the parties presently being invited for the purposes of discussion. Neither this 

presentation nor any of its content may be distributed, reproduced, or used without the prior written consent of Japan Foods 

Holding Ltd. (“Japan Foods” or the “Company”). The Company does not make any representation or warranty, expressed or 

implied, as to the accuracy of the information contained herein, and expressly disclaims any and all liability based, in whole or in 

part, on such information, errors therein or omissions therefrom. 

  

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations and 

business of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) and certain of the plans and objectives of the management of the 

Group. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the 

actual results or performance of the Group to be materially different from any future results or performance expressed or implied by 

such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements were made based on assumptions regarding the present and 

future business strategies of the Group and the political and economic environment in which the Group will operate in the future. 

Reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements, which reflect the view of the management of the Group as of 

the date of this presentation only. 

  

CONFIDENTIALITY 

This presentation is given to you on a confidential basis and solely for your information and must not be reproduced, disclosed, 

distributed or passed to any other person. No copy of this presentation shall be taken or transmitted to any country where 

distribution or dissemination of this presentation is prohibited. By accepting this presentation, you agree to be bound by the 

limitations and restrictions set out herein. 

This presentation has been reviewed by the Company’s sponsor, CIMB Bank Berhad, Singapore Branch (“Sponsor”) in accordance with Rule 226(2)(b) of the Singapore Exchange Securities 

Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”) Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist. This presentation has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the 

contents of this presentation, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this presentation. The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms Tan Cher Ting, 

Director, Investment Banking, CIMB Bank Berhad, Singapore Branch, at 50 Raffles Place, #09-01 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623, Telephone: +65 6337 5115.   
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Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 
 

* The Group adopted the new and revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) and Interpretations of SFRS(I) (“INT 

SFRS(I)”) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.  SFRS (I) 16 introduced a single lessee accounting model, which 

requires a lessee to recognise all leases on its statements of financial position to reflect its rights to use the leased assets and a corresponding lease 

liability except for certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low-value assets.  The adjustments led to a decrease of S$333,000 in 

Japan Foods’ net profit after tax for HY2020 and an increase of S$7,277,000 in Japan Foods’ EBITDA for HY2020.  

Revenue 

S$36.1 million 

 

S$33.3 million 

Gross Profit 

S$30.6 million 

 

S$28.1 million 

Net Profit 

S$1.5 million * 

 

S$1.6 million 

EBITDA 

S$11.0 million* 

 

S$4.1 million 

HY2020: 

HY2019: 

HY2020: 

HY2019: 
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a Includes 5 “Den by Ajisen Ramen” brand restaurants  

b Includes 1 “Kotsujiru Nabe” brand restaurant, which is an extension of the “Osaka Ohsho” brand 

New Man Lee Bak Kut Teh 

AFURI Ramen 

Shitamachi Tendon Akimitsu 

Konjiki Hototogisu 

Curry is Drink 

Restaurant Brands 
As at 30 Sep 

2019 

As at 30 Sep 

2018 

Afuri Ramen 1 - 

Ajisen Ramen (a) 16 17 

Karamen 2 - 

Curry Is Drink 1 1 

Dutch Baby Cafe - 1 

Fruit Paradise 2 1 

Ginza Kushi Katsu - 1 

Japanese Gourmet Town 1 1 

Kagurazaka Saryo 2 2 

Kazokutei 1 1 

Konjiki Hototogisu 5 1 

Menya Musashi 11 11 

Menzo Butao 2 2 

New ManLee Bak Kut Teh 1 1 

Osaka Ohsho (b) 5 5 

Shitamachi Tendon Akitmitsu 7 7 

Yonehachi 1 1 

TOTAL RESTAURANTS 58 53 
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Growing network (as at 30 Sep 2019) 

The Group, together with its sub-

franchisees, operates a total of 58 

restaurants under various brands 

in Singapore and 1 “Ajisen Ramen” 

brand restaurant in Malaysia. It also 

has interests in 18 restaurants in 

Indonesia, Hong Kong and China 

through associated companies. 

Singapore 

 Malaysia 

 Hong Kong 

 China 

58 Self-operated restaurants 

1 Restaurants operated by  

sub-franchisees  

18 Restaurants through 

associated companies 

 Indonesia 
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• Membership has grown 10 times since Jan 2018 launch 

JFH Rewards Programme: 

Steady membership growth since launch 

18,000 

3Q2018 

116,000 

FY2019 

26,000 

FY2018 

180,000 

HY2020 

Template created by www.presentationgo.com 
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Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 

0.6 
0.8 

1.8 
2.0 

2Q2019 2Q2020 HY2019 HY2020

Profit from Operations (S$’m) 

34.8% 

12.2% 

Profit from operations 

increased 12.2% in 

HY2020, which is before 

taking into account share 

of results of associated 

companies and joint 

venture. 



Japan Foods Holding Ltd. 

SET-UP COSTS 

Joint Venture company, 

Dining Collective Pte 

Ltd, yet to commence 

operations and incurred 

general overhead and 

administrative costs 

during HY2020 

INTENSE 

COMPETITION 

Performance of “Menya 

Musashi” restaurants in 

Hong Kong affected by 

intense competition 

SOCIAL UNREST 

Protests in Hong Kong 

affected sales at 

“Menya Musashi” 

restaurants 

Share of results of associated companies & 

joint venture 

Template created by www.presentationgo.com 

• HY2019: S$0.2 million 

 

• HY2020: (S$0.06 million) 



Financial 

Highlights 

 

HY 2020 
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Six months ended 30 September 

Six months ended 30 September 

S$’ m HY 2020 HY 2019 Change (%) 

Revenue 36.1 33.3 8.6 

Gross Profit 30.6 28.1 8.7 

Gross Profit Margin (%) 84.7 84.4 0.3 pts 

EBIT 2.4 1.7 41.2 

EBIT margin (%) 6.6 6.0 0.6 pts 

EBITDA 11.0 4.1 168.3 

EBITDA margin (%) 30.5 12.3 18.2 pts 

Net Profit After Tax (NPAT)a 1.5 1.6 (4.6) 

NPAT Margin (%) 4.2 4.8 (0.6) pts 

Earnings Per Share b (S’pore cents) 0.87 0.92 (5.4) 

Return on Equity c (%) 9.0 9.5 (5.3) 
Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 

a) The Group adopted the new and revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) and Interpretations of SFRS(I) (“INT SFRS(I)”) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2019.  SFRS (I) 16 introduced a single lessee accounting model, which requires a lessee to recognise all leases on its statements of financial position to reflect its rights to use the leased assets and a 

corresponding lease liability except for certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low-value assets.  The adjustments led to a decrease of S$333,000 in Japan Foods’ net profit after tax for HY2020 and 

an increase of S$7,277,000 in Japan Foods’ EBITDA for HY2020.  

b) EPS was computed based on the weighted average number of shares of 173,731,425 shares and 173,856,463 shares in HY 2020 and HY 2019 respectively 

c) Annualised 
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Revenue (S$’ m) 
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50.4 

56.1 

61.3 62.8 62.7 62.8 
65.5 

67.8 68.1 

33.3 
36.1 

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 HY2019 HY2020

CAGR : 3.8% 
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11.3 

7.3 

1.2 

3.4 

1.3 

3.3 

8.3 

0.008 

12.0 

7.6 

1.2 

4.3 

0.8 

3.6 3.8 

0.05 

Ajisen Ramen Menya Musashi Japanese
Gourmet Town

Shitamachi
Tendon Akimitsu

Fruit
Paradise/Saryo

Osaka Ohsho** Others Sub Franchise

HY2020 HY2019

Revenue mix by brands (S$’ m) 
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* Includes Kara-Men 

** Includes 1 “Kotsujiru Nabe” brand restaurant, which is a brand extension of the “Osaka Ohsho” brand 

* 
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Ajisen Ramen*, 
31.3% 

Shitamachi 
Tendon Akimitsu, 

9.4% 

Menya Musashi, 
20.2% 

Osaka Ohsho**, 
9.1% 

Others***, 23.0% 

Japanese 
Gourmet Town, 

3.3% 

Fruit 
Paradise/Saryo, 

3.7% 

HY2020 

* Includes Kara-men 

** Includes 1 “Kotsujiru Nabe” brand restaurant, which is a brand extension of the “Osaka Ohsho” brand 

***Includes revenue contribution from one new restaurant brand “AFURI Ramen”   

Notes: 

HY2019 

Ajisen Ramen*, 
36.0% 

Shitamachi Tendon 
Akimitsu, 12.8% 

Menya Musashi, 
22.7% 

Osaka Ohsho**, 
10.7% 

Others***, 11.7% 

Japanese Gourmet 
Town, 3.5% 

Fruit Paradise, 2.5% 
Sub-Franchise, 

0.15% 
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39.1  
43.9  

49.1  51.2  52.3  52.9  
55.6  57.7  57.5  

28.1  
30.6  

77.5% 78.3% 80.1% 81.6% 83.4% 84.2% 84.9% 85.0% 84.5% 
84.6% 84.7% 

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 HY2019 HY2020

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin 

15 

S$’ m 

CAGR : 4.9% 

% 

Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 
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Net Profit 
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S$’ m 
CAGR : 3.5% 

2.5 

3.7 

6.4 

7.3 

4.7 

3.8 

4.7 

5.5 

3.3 

1.6 1.5* 

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 HY2019 HY2020
Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 
 

* The Group adopted the new and revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) and Interpretations of SFRS(I) (“INT 

SFRS(I)”) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.  SFRS (I) 16 introduced a single lessee accounting model, which 

requires a lessee to recognise all leases on its statements of financial position to reflect its rights to use the leased assets and a corresponding lease 

liability except for certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low-value assets.  The adjustments led to a decrease of S$333,000 in 

Japan Foods’ net profit after tax for HY2020. 
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S$ ’m 
6 months ended 

30 Sep 2019 

6 months ended 

30 Sep 2018 
Change (%) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 12.4 4.5 ▲ 175.6 

Net cash used in investing activities (2.7) (2.0)  35.0 

Net cash used in financing activities (9.0) (2.8)  221.4 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents 
0.7 (0.4) NM 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

financial year 
19.5 19.8  1.5 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial 

period 
20.2 19.4  4.1 

Cash Flow 

17 

Note: 

All financial figures have been rounded 
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As at 30 Sep 

2019 

As at 31 Mar 

2019 
Change (%) 

Cash and bank balances (S$’m) 22.8 22.1 ▲ 3.2 

Total assets (S$’m) 83.0 (3) 43.7 ▲ 90.0 

Total equity (S$’m) 33.6 33.8  0.6 

Net cash ratio (1) 0.8 2.3  1.5 pt 

Net asset value per share (S’pore cents) (2) 19.32 19.63 ▲ 1.6 

Net cash per share (S’pore cents) (2) 13.1 12.7 ▲ 3.1 

(1) Net cash ratio is calculated by taking the cash and bank balances, and dividing that number by the total current liabilities. 

(2) Computed based on 174,092,900 shares as at 30 September 2019 and 173,602,900 shares as at 31 March 2019. 

(3) Includes S$38.3 million ROU assets under non-current assets pursuant to the adoption of SFRS (I) 16. 

Notes: 

Note: All financial figures have been rounded 
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Dividend History 
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0.40 0.35

0.90 1.10
0.73 0.75 0.75 0.80 0.80 0.80 1.000.40 0.70

1.00
1.00

1.27 1.25 1.25 1.30 1.10

0.60
0.50

30.0% 31.0% 45.0%
53.2%

73.5%

92.2%

74.6%

63.1%

98.9%

87.3%

114.7%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 HY2019 HY2020

Interim Final Special Payout Ratio

Dividend Per Share 

(Singapore cents) 

Dividend Payout 

Ratio (%) 

Subject to the Group’s business requirements and other relevant considerations and barring unforeseen circumstances, 

Japan Foods announced its intention in May 2017 to raise target dividend payout ratio to at least 50% of its audited 

consolidated net profits attributable to shareholders annually. 
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Strength of four-pronged strategy 

Development of new concepts 

Overseas expansion 

Cost & quality control 

Network expansion & 

consolidation 

Template created by www.presentationgo.com 

Sustainable 

Growth 
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• Japan Foods and an indirect wholly-owned 

subsidiary of Ajisen (China) Holdings 

Limited formed a 30-70 joint venture 

company Wakayama International Limited 

to operate restaurants under the “Konjiki 

Hototogisu” brand in Hong Kong. 

 

• On track to open first “Konjiki 

Hototogisu” brand restaurant subject to 

business considerations and developments 

in Hong Kong. 

 

Latest corporate developments 
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Joint venture in Hong Kong 

Joint venture with Minor Singapore 

• In January 2019, Japan Foods and Minor 

Food Group (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 

established a joint venture to conduct the 

business of franchising and operating 

existing restaurant brands respectively 

owned by both parties in Japan, Thailand 

and the People’s Republic of China. 

 

• The parties are actively looking for a 

suitable location to open its first store in 

Japan and plan to open the new store 

within the next 12 months.  
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Latest corporate developments 
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麺 (Men) House Yamamoto  

Brand highlights: 

 New concept restaurant by Michelin-

starred Chef Atsushi Yamamoto  

 Specialising in chicken and seafood soup 

with black & white truffle and porcini 

mushrooms  

 Offers the first avocado ramen in 

Singapore 

 

• Launched in October 2019 at Raffles City 

Shopping Centre 
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Peer Comparison 
Market Cap 

(S$ ‘m) 

Price 

(S$) 

Net profit 

margin (%) 

ROE 

(%) 

Net Debt / 

Equity 

P/E Div yield  

(%) 

Japan Foods 75.730 0.435 4.9 9.9 - 22.7 4.3 

BreadTalk 304.1 0.540 2.5 11.4 0.3 20.0 2.8 

ABR Holdings 140.7 0.700 2.1 2.8 - 52.8 3.6 

Sakae Holdings 10.2 0.073 -30.8 - 1.5 - - 

Soup Restaurant 43.9 0.157 5.0 19.8 - 20.0 4.1 

Tung Lok Restaurant 43.4 0.158 -0.9 - - - - 

Katrina 31.5 0.136 0.7 3.0 - 73.1 - 

Jumbo 240.3 0.375 7.2 16.9 - 21.8 3.2 

RE&S Holdings 63.7 0.180 2.9 10.6 - 15.8 2.5 

Kimly Limited 264.3 0.230 10.8 26.2 - 12.1 4.2 

No Signboard 

Holdings 

26.4 0.057 -8.7 - - - 4.6 

24 

Source: ShareInvestor.com, data as at 5 Nov, 5.16pm 

All figures have been rounded 
Japan Foods, Tung Lok – FYE 31 Mar   RE&S Holdings – FYE 30 Jun   No Signboard, Kimly – FYE 30 Sep   Rest of peers – FYE 31 Dec 



Thank You! 


